

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF COLORADO

DATE FILED: December 28, 2023 4:41 PM
FILING ID: 4605E21BA1347
CASE NUMBER: 2023SC927

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals
Case No. 21CA1608
Denver District Court Case No. 21CV31379
Honorable Darrel F. Shockley, Judge

Petitioner:

AMANDA BRUBAKER, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS THE RECORDS CUSTODIAN
OF THE COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF
HUMAN SERVICES,

v.

Respondent:

COLORADO SUN AND COLORADO SUN,
INC., D/B/A KUSA-TV/9NEWS,

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
ANN H. POGUE, First Assistant Attorney
General*
JENNIFER L. CARTY, Assistant Attorney
General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
E-Mails: ann.pogue@coag.gov
jennifer.carty@coag.gov
Registration Numbers: 43137, 48991
*Counsel of Record

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2023SC927

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	ii
CASE REPORTED	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
RELATED PENDING CASES	2
STATUTORY PROVISION AT ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE	2
WHY THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE WRIT.....	9
I. The court of appeals erred in concluding the statute is ambiguous.	9
A. The statutory language is plain, so the majority’s resort to tools of statutory interpretation was inappropriate.....	10
B. The court of appeals misapplied governing case law and reverse <i>ejusdem generis</i>	13
II. Even if the statute is ambiguous, legislative history does not support the court of appeals’ conclusion.....	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	11, 18
<i>Carerra v. People</i> , 2019 CO 83	21
<i>Colorado Dep’t of Revenue v. Hibbs</i> , 122 P.3d 999 (Colo. 2005)	11
<i>Colorado Sun and Colorado Sun, Inc., d/b/a KUSA-TV/9News v. Amanda Brubaker, in her official capacity as the Records Custodian for the Colo. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 2023 COA 101..	passim
<i>Gillies v. Schmidt</i> , 556 P.2d 82 (Colo. App. 1976)	7, 8, 20
<i>Indus. Claim Appeals Off. v. Ray</i> , 145 P.3d 661 (Colo. 2006)	11, 18, 19
<i>Mortgage Brokerage Co. v. Mills</i> , 67 P.2d 68 (Colo. 1937).....	14, 17, 18 19
<i>Oakwood Holdings, LLC v. Mortgage Invest. Enter. LLC</i> , 2018 CO 12	13
<i>Peck v. McCann</i> , 43 F.4th 116 (2022)	passim
<i>Turbyne v. People</i> , 151 P.3d 563 (Colo. 2007)	11
<i>United States v. Williams-Davis</i> , 90 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	passim

CONSTITUTIONS

Colo. Const. art. VI, § 2	1
---------------------------------	---

STATUTES

§ 13-4-108, C.R.S. (2023)	1
§ 19-1-302(1)(a), C.R.S. (2023)	23

§ 19-1-302(2), C.R.S. (2023).....	23
§ 19-1-303, C.R.S. (2023).....	2, 10
§ 19-1-307(1)(a), C.R.S. (2022)	passim
§ 19-1-307(1), C.R.S. (2022).....	19, 21
§ 19-1-307(4), C.R.S. (2022).....	21
§ 24-72-204(1)(a), C.R.S. (2023)	3
§ 26-6-903(29), C.R.S. (2023).....	2
1977 Colo. Sess. Law Ch. 246 § 1.....	22, 23

RULES

12 C.C.R. 2509-8, § 7.705.1	3
C.A.R. 49.....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)	13
MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY (2023)	13
